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Summary

Australians are positive about the
quality of education available

More than onein two (56%) think the
education system in Australiais good. Only
three of the 30 countries surveyed are more
positive about their schools. Peoplein NSW
are more likely to rate the education system
as good (62 %)than thosein Victoria and
Queensland(both 53%). Lack of public funding
and Generative Al are seen as the biggest
challenges facing the education system.

Looking back on their school days, Australians
say science was their favourite subject.
However, there is a big gender split when it
comes to the subjects people liked. Thirty-
seven per cent of men chose science, but only
30% of women felt the same. While 32%
enjoyed art, only 15% said it was one of their
favourites.

© Ipsos Education Monitor 2025

There are strong worries about young
people and technology

Ahead of December’s social media ban for
children, 79% of Australians think under-14s
should not be able to use social media. This is
up eight percentage points since last year and
follows the global trend of agrowing number
of people feeling children should not be on
social media. While people across age groups
support a banon social media, whether
smartphones should be allowed in school
varies. Only 34% of Gen Z in Australia think
they should be banned, while 63% of
Millennials, 71% of Gen X and 82% of Baby
Boomers feel the same.

Australians also feel there's not a role for Al in
the classroom and more likely to feel it will
have anegative impactinthe classroomthan
a positive one.

Mental health seen the biggest issue
for children

Mental health challenges is seen as the
biggest issue facing young Australians today.
Thirty-eight per cent say it is one of the top
challenges facing young people. This rises to
47% in Queensland.

Across the world people are worried about
the mental health of children. Onein two
Australians (47%)think the mental health of
young people today is poor. Only 21% rate it as
good.

In Victoria people think gangs and youth
violence is the biggest issue. Thirty-eight per
cent of Victorians believe it isone of the top
issues facing young people, while only 29% in
Queenslandand 26% in NSW feel the same.



Australian attitudes to education

56%

say the quality of the
education system in
Australiais good. This rises
to 62% in NSW, higher than
Victoriaand Queensland
(both 53%).

Lack of public funding
is the most cited challenge facing the
education system (29% vs a 30-country
average of 26%). Generative Al (also
29%)is equally cited as the greatest
challenge for education.
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think the use of Al,
including ChatGPT, should
be banned in schools. Out
of 30 countries, Australians
are fourthin backing a ban.

38%

think mental health challenges,
such as depression and anxiety,

are the biggest issue facing
young people today. 47%
describe the mental health of
young people today as poor.

Most popular school subjects
1. Science RS : A

2. History @

3. Maths

Least popular school subjects

1. Maths (—00

2. Religion Lok

3. Physical —0—00
Education




Australians areon average
positive about the quality of
education available. Only
three countries out of 30
surveyed are more likely to
rate their schools as good.

How would you rate the
overall quality of the

education system in your
country?

Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July
2025.
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Country

Global Country Average
Singapore
Ireland

India
Australia
Great Britain
Thailand
Canada
South Africa
Malaysia
Indonesia
United States
Netherlands
Sweden
Poland
Spain

Brazil
Belgium
Italy

Japan
Germany
South Korea
Colombia
Argentina
France
Mexico
Tarkiye
Chile
Hungary
Romania
Peru

Poor

Neither good nor poor

4

Good
2024

33%
74 %
64%
69%
55%
44%
48%
45%
42 %
44%
52%
449
41%
40%
18%
31%
26%
21%
26%
19%
21%
21%
20%
20%
20%
21%
13%
15%
1N%
N%
1%




People in NSW are more
likely to feel think education 0: How would you rate the overall quality of the education systemin

in Australia is good your country?

compared to those in
Victoria and Queensland.
Queenslanders are more
likely to rate schools as poor
than the other states.

B Good Neither good nor poor B Poor

Australia Average RI{JA 24% 17%

How would you rate the

overall quality of the NSW Rv0A 239 13%
education system in your

country?

Queensland R%§HA 22% 23%

Victoria BRHA 26% 18%

Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July
2025.
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In your opinion, what do you

believe are the greatest Lack of public funding 29% 29% 31%
challenges facing the

education system in your

(Select up to three answers) Staf wellbeing 25% N/A
Australian average Inadequate teacher training 28% 27%
Safety and security 19% 18%
Unequal access to education 19% 21%
Political/ideological bias 18% 23%
Inadequate infrastructure N% 15%
High dropout rates 13% 15%
Insufficient usage of technology 10% N%
Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75 None of the above E 2% 4%

across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July
2025. Not sure 9% 10%

6
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#1challenge

Biggest educational challenges

#3 challenge

Colombia
Indonesia
Netherlands
Singapore
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Argentina
Australia
Romania

Outdated 29% 37% 22% 25% 10% 23% 29% 28% 29% 6% 22% 40% 22% 25% 28% 35% 30% 24% 88% 19% 38% &44% (51% 21% 19% 29% 85% 17% 40% 33% 20%

curriculum
Inadequate

teacher 27% 30% 24% 25% 20% 18% 26% 26% 23% 30% 17% 27% 28% 30% 19% 33% (&42% 26% 37% 26% 38% 32% 38% 21% 21% 26% 22% 29% 19% [89% 19%

training

g ¢ 26% 48% (29% 29% 34% 34% 30% 86% 30% 18% 87% 35% 16% 18% 30% 29% 19% 22% 26% 21% 24% 19% 26% 10% 27% 10% 32% 27% 24% 12% 33%

Unequal
access to 25% 26% 17% 13% 8% M% 33% 30% 16% 24% 17% 25% 22% 89% 16% 15% 14% 88% 19% 21% 28% 19% 22% 14% 28% 46% 18% 29% 46% 32% 21%

education

Overcrowded 930/ 139, 27% '37% 18% 38% 30% 18% 39% 31% 31% 7% 22% 13% 40% 1% 6% 19% 17% 40% 17% 13% 9% 15% 40% 4% 23% 41% 8% 35% 23%

classrooms

Inadequate 910/ 949 13% 16% 29% 19% 25% 30% 1% 18% 20% 19% 12% 37% 19% 139% 8% 27% 28% 4% '41% 12% 19% 5% 29% 19% 18% 6% 24% 34% 1%

infrastructure

Safetyand ooy 16% 20% 17% 23% 17% 187% 22% 41% 18% 20% 13% 19% 8% 20% 16% 17% 12% 24% 16% 23% 17% 19% 14% 30% 24% 13% 19% 15% 16% |34%

security

Political/ideo- g0/ 169, 15% 1% 15% 20% NM% 14% 13% 16% 16% 29% 16% 8% 15% 14% 9% 26% N% 17% 9% 32% 10% 13% 15% 28% 20% 14% 18% 26% 31%

logical bias

High dropout 4590 24% 1% 22% 18% NM% 16% 22% 14% 13% 8% 12% 19% 22% 8% 14% 6% 20% 18% 23% 12% 12% 34% 10% 26% 7% 19% 21% 15% 1% 12%

rates

Insufficient
usage of 5% 4% 7% 10% N% 6% 14% 20% 5% 19% 8% 14% 18% 29% 13% 16% 13% 27% 22% 8% 25% 19% 17% 12% 25% 7% 9% 6% 31% 14% 9%

technology

Generative Al 18% 7% 28% 19% 7% 22% 7% 10% 12% 15% 17% 7% 8% 13% 27% 15% 7% 20% 10% 24% 7% 17% 13% 48% 9% 13% 16% 12% 12% 8% 189%
Staff 14% 7% 26% 25% 7% 14% 8% 6% 20% 1% 24% 10% 13% 14% 19% M% 20% 10% 10% 25% 6% 14% 9% 28% 8% 13% MN% 31% 6% 5% 14%

wellbeing
Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75 across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July 2025. &
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There’s aclear gender divide
among the popularity of
many subjects, with
preferences falling along the
lines of stereotypical
‘subjects for boys’ and
‘subjects for girls’'.

Which, if any, of the following
topics were your favourite
subjects when you were at
school?

(Select up to three answers)

Australian average

Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July
2025.
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Science

History
Mathematics

Art

Physical education
Geography
Computer sciences
The literature of ...
Foreign languages
The language of ...
Religion

None of the above

Not sure

25%

18%

19%
8%

o
X

12%
5%
13%
(3
4%

30%

27%

29%

33%

32%

32%

35%

H Men

B Women




Education, technology
- and the future




Country Agree Disagree Agree 2024

How much doyou agree or Global Country Average 65%
disagree with each of the Indonesia 79%
) France 80%
following statements? - Italy 72%
Children under 14 should be Spain 73%
b df ) il Colombia 76%
anned from using socia Australia 7%
media both inside and Mexico 72%
. Peru 4%
outside of school South Africa 74%
Argentina 69%

Tirkiye 64%

Ireland 69%

Chile 71%

Belgium 68%

Malaysia 7%

Netherlands 66%

Romania 68%

Great Britain 63%

Brazi 60%

India 73%

Canada 61%

Singapore 59%

Japan 52%

South Korea 57%

United States 60%

Sweden 53%

Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75 Poland 51%
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July Hungary 60%
2025. Germany 40%
Thailand 55%
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Country Yes, it should be banned No, it should not be banned Agree 2024

Doyou think the use of smart Global Country Average 53%
phones should be banned in France 75%
Ireland 64%

schools? Spain 63%
Italy 64%

Peru 63%

Belgium 63%

Great Britain 60%

Netherlands 63%

Australia B4%

Brazil 49%

Colombia 66%

Canada 62%

Chile 57%

Poland 58%

Mexico 50%

Germany 52%

Romania 51%

Tarkiye 51%

Sweden 50%

Malaysia 51%

South Africa 48%

India 52%

South Korea 44%

United States 47%

Argentina 48%

Indonesia 38%

Sase: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75 Singapore 34%
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July Hungary 45%
2025. Japan 33%
Thailand 33%
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Thereis unanimous support
across generations in
Australia for banning under
14s from using social media.

However, there is more
division when it comes to
banning smartphones, with
older generations much
more supportive than GenZ.

Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July
2025.
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GenZ
Millennials
Gen X

Baby Boomers

GenZ
Millennials
Gen X

Baby Boomers

Q: Children under 14 should be banned from using social
media both inside and outside of school

m Agree Disagree
70% 27%

78% 19%

81% 14%

86% 10%

0. Do you think the use of smartphones should be banned in schools?
M Yes, it should be banned No, it should not be banned
34% 54%

63% 26%

71% 18%

82% 7%

12




Do you think the use of Al
(including ChatGPT) should be
banned in schools?

Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July
2025.
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Yes

Country Yes, it should be banned No, it should not be banned 2024
Global Country Average 36%
Canada 52%
Ireland 48%
France 51%
Australia 49%
United States 41%
Italy 42%
Chile 41%
Great Britain 42 %
Peru 38%
Mexico 35%
Spain 39%
Belgium 40%
India 39%
Romania 39%
South Africa 36%
Singapore 27%
Colombia 47%
Netherlands 31%
Argentina 34%
Poland 42%
Brazil 30%
Germany 38%
Malaysia 29%
Sweden 35%
Indonesia 25%
Tirkiye 24%
Hungary 32%
South Korea 25%
Thailand 22%
Japan 20%
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More More

across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July Great Britain 19% 34% 2% 20% 26%
2025. France 14% 33% 6% 4%  22%
Canada 14% 30% 3% 18%  24%

More positive than Equally positive and No impact More negative than positive positive
Country negative negative/neutral positive 2024 2023
How do you think advances in Global Country Average 35% 3% 27%  35%
technology (including Indonesia 38% 1% 48%  54%
T : : Peru 28% 2% 34%  49%
artificial |nteII|gence)W|II Thailand 449 39 36% 43%
affect education in the Argentina 29% 3% 37%  53%
- Colombia 26% 2% 32%  43%
RS T sy e i Chile 27 2% 3% 8%
impact thatis... Tirkiye 34% 6% 33%  42%
South Africa 39% 4% 4% 44%
Mexico 32% 3% 40%  42%
Brazil 29% 3% 30%  37%
Spain 28% 3% 28%  43%
Malaysia 51% 2% 32%  38%
Singapore 49% 2% 27%  37%
Sweden 27% 1% 22%  27%
Hungary 35% 4% 23%  34%
Germany 35% 5% 22%  31%
South Korea 50% 3% 25%  30%
Ireland 35% 3% 25%  34%
Romania 27% 6% 28%  N/A
United States 32% 2% 26%  22%
Italy 37% 4% 25%  38%
Belgium 35% 3% 5%  31%
India 28% % 23%  27%
Australia 34% 2% 18%  26%
Poland 48% 3% 16%  27%
Japan 40% 6% 7%  18%
Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75 Netherlands 31% 4% 18% 30%
9% |
| 4%
[ 16%
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How do you think advances in B More positive than negative Equally positive and negative/neutral
technology (including No impact ® More negative than positive

artificial intelligence) will Parents with
affect educationinthe children in school
future? Will they have an No children in
impact thatis... school

23% 38% 31%

17% 32% 35%

B More positive than negative Equally positive and negative/neutral

No impact B More negative than positive

GenZ 21% 31% 36%

Millennials 22% 39% 27%

Gen X 17% 31% 38%

Baby Boomers 16% 35% 36%

Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July
2025.
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Biggest challenges
facing young peop
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30-country average

In your opinion, what do you
. Mental health challenges (e.g.,
believe are the greatest depression, anxiety) B

chal Ienges faCing young Bullying and peer pressure 37% 26%
people inyour country today?

8% 33%

Affordability and availability of
housing

33% 19%

(Select up to three answers)

The effects of social media and o o
technology, such as Al 30% 25%

Australian average
Gangs and youth violence 29% 25%

Poverty and inequality 19% 28%

..'seconomy 17% 24%

The environment and climate

change 13% 1%

Escalating wars and conflicts around
the world

12% 13%

Poorquality of education offered in
quaity 1% 21%

Education and training systems not

9 0,
matching labour market demands 1% 19%

Discrimination 8% 13%

Social impact of the pandemic 6% 6%

Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75 None of the above
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July

2025.
Not sure

i)

[ |
:
N

%

© Ipsos Education Monitor 2025 17



People in Queensland are
more likely to say mental
health is one of the biggest
challenges facing young
people.

While in Victoria gangs and
youth violenceis the biggest
issue.

In your opinion, what do you
believe are the greatest
challenges facing young
people inyour country today?

(Select up to three answers)

Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July
2025.

© Ipsos Education Monitor 2025

Mental health challenges(e.g.,
depression, anxiety)

Bullying and peer pressure

The affordability and availability
of housing

The effects of social media and
technology, such as Al

Gangs and youthviolence

18

B NSW B Queensland M Victoria




In your opinion, what do you

_ Mental health challenges (e.g.,
believe are the greatest depression, anxiety) 38%
challenges facing young Bullying and peer pressure
. f? o
people inyour country today? Affordability and availability of
el h housing 34%
(Select up to three answers) The effects of social media and
technology, such as Al 31%

Australian average

Gangs and youth violence

31%
Poverty and inequality 9 B Parents with
° children in
0,
...'seconomy _ school
(]
The environment and climate K hild
change 14% NO Chl Iren
Escalating wars and conflicts around n schoo
the world 12%
Poor quality of education offered in KV
10%
Education and training systems not
matching labour market demands 10%
0,
Discriminati
iscrimination 7%
Social impact of the pandemic 8%
p p 59
Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75 None of the above M
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July 1%
2025. N 2y
Not sure °
5%
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Country Poor Neither good nor poor Good

How would you describe the Global Country Average
state of the following? - The Chile
France
mental health of young Turkiye
peoplein... today Brazil
Sweden
Hungary
Italy
Colombia
Argentina
South Korea
Germany
Poland 24%
Peru 32%
Mexico 27%
South Africa 29%
United States 26%
Canada 30%
Spain 33%
Belgium 33%
Indonesia 22%
Romania 35%
Malaysia 27%
Great Britain 27%
Ireland 26%
Netherlands 32%
Australia 30%
Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75 Japan 45%
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July Si
2025 ingapore
' India 16%
Thailand 29%
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While Australians are
worried about the mental
health of young people, they
are more positive about
their physical health.

Unlike the global average in
our survey, Australians are
more likely to think the
physical health is good than
poor.

How would you describe the
state of the following? - The
physical health of young
peoplein... today

Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July
2025.
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Country

Global Country Average

Chile
France
Romania
Tdrkiye
Hungary
Poland
Sweden
Brazil
Germany
Mexico
United States
Great Britain
Canada
Belgium
Peru

South Africa
Colombia
Malaysia
Netherlands
Australia
Ireland
South Korea
Argentina
Indonesia
India

Italy

Japan
Spain
Thailand
Singapore

37%

57%

50%
50%
49%
49%
47%
46 %
44 %
43%
42%
40%
40%
40%
38%
37%

37%

36 %
35%
33%
31%

31%

30%
29%
27%
27%
27%
25%
25%
21%

18 %

21
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In 29 of the 30 countries
surveyed, people are more
likely to say children have
poor mental health than poor
physical health.

Despite this, in many
countries, mental health
services do not reflect the
scale of the problem that

existsin many people’s eyes.

Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July
2025.

© Ipsos Education Monitor 2025

% Children have poor mental health

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

350%

Physical health is a greater priority

® Chile
France
[ J
Italy Brazil . eTurkiye .
° Colo.mbia Sweden ® Hungary =
Argentina —% p Gern:any “““““““
South Korea i Me>:’|co ® Poland .
: South Africa 4 @"United States
Spain @ i ° Canada .7
Indonesia® Ireland Belgium R .
° Py .. . .~® Romania
. ® . ® Great Britaip-
Australia o Malaysia — = .~
Netherlands "
® Japan
India "
® Thailand = .
20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

% Children have poor physical health

22

70% 80%



Appendix and
Methodology
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73

© Ipsos Education Monitor 2025



#1challenge

Biggest educational challenges

#3 challenge

Colombia
Indonesia
Netherlands
Singapore

>
F o)
=
[=
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?
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M

Argentina
Australia
Romania

Outdated 29% 37% 22% 25% 10% 23% 29% 28% 29% 6% 22% 40% 22% 25% 28% 35% 30% 24% 88% 19% 38% &44% (51% 21% 19% 29% 85% 17% 40% 33% 20%

curriculum
Inadequate

teacher 27% 30% 24% 25% 20% 18% 26% 26% 23% 30% 17% 27% 28% 30% 19% 33% (&42% 26% 37% 26% 38% 32% 38% 21% 21% 26% 22% 29% 19% [89% 19%

training

g ¢ 26% 48% (29% 29% 34% 34% 30% 86% 30% 18% 87% 35% 16% 18% 30% 29% 19% 22% 26% 21% 24% 19% 26% 10% 27% 10% 32% 27% 24% 12% 33%

Unequal
access to 25% 26% 17% 13% 8% M% 33% 30% 16% 24% 17% 25% 22% 89% 16% 15% 14% 88% 19% 21% 28% 19% 22% 14% 28% 46% 18% 29% 46% 32% 21%

education

Overcrowded 930/ 139, 27% '37% 18% 38% 30% 18% 39% 31% 31% 7% 22% 13% 40% 1% 6% 19% 17% 40% 17% 13% 9% 15% 40% 4% 23% 41% 8% 35% 23%

classrooms

Inadequate 910/ 949 13% 16% 29% 19% 25% 30% 1% 18% 20% 19% 12% 37% 19% 139% 8% 27% 28% 4% '41% 12% 19% 5% 29% 19% 18% 6% 24% 34% 1%

infrastructure

Safetyand ooy 16% 20% 17% 23% 17% 187% 22% 41% 18% 20% 13% 19% 8% 20% 16% 17% 12% 24% 16% 23% 17% 19% 14% 30% 24% 13% 19% 15% 16% |34%

security

Political/ideo- g0/ 169, 15% 1% 15% 20% NM% 14% 13% 16% 16% 29% 16% 8% 15% 14% 9% 26% N% 17% 9% 32% 10% 13% 15% 28% 20% 14% 18% 26% 31%

logical bias

High dropout 4590 24% 1% 22% 18% NM% 16% 22% 14% 13% 8% 12% 19% 22% 8% 14% 6% 20% 18% 23% 12% 12% 34% 10% 26% 7% 19% 21% 15% 1% 12%

rates

Insufficient
usage of 5% 4% 7% 10% N% 6% 14% 20% 5% 19% 8% 14% 18% 29% 13% 16% 13% 27% 22% 8% 25% 19% 17% 12% 25% 7% 9% 6% 31% 14% 9%

technology

Generative Al 18% 7% 28% 19% 7% 22% 7% 10% 12% 15% 17% 7% 8% 13% 27% 15% 7% 20% 10% 24% 7% 17% 13% 48% 9% 13% 16% 12% 12% 8% 189%
Staff 14% 7% 26% 25% 7% 14% 8% 6% 20% 1% 24% 10% 13% 14% 19% M% 20% 10% 10% 25% 6% 14% 9% 28% 8% 13% MN% 31% 6% 5% 14%

wellbeing
Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75 across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July 2025. &
® Ipsos Education Monitor 2025 24




#1challenge

Biggest challenges facing young people

#3 challenge

[} © é ol
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Mental health challenges
(e.g., depression, 33% 37% 88% 28% 30% 40% 438% 37% 26% 24% 32% 34% 15% 28% 44% 27% 33% 31% 26% 33% 29% 88% 19% 49% 32% 38% 29% 94% 39% 14% $9%
anxiety)

Povertyand inequality  28% 30% 19% 22% 40% 23% 29% 45% 17% 25% 23% 38% 18% 38% 22% 21% 31% 27% 35% 20% 43% 17% 37% 13% &1% 23% 22% 18% 30% 44% 21%
Bullying and peer 26% 43% 37% 30% 30% 27% 21% 8% 35% 33% 29% 18% 14% 30% 29% 132% 33% 26% 10% 29% 8% 29% 41% 32% 37% 4&% 19% 27% 1% 30% 29%

pressure
The effects of social

media and technology,  25% 26% 30% 80% 17% 29% 25% 24% 34% 27% $4% 20% 17% $8% 30% 24% 20% 28% 29% 32% 20% 25% 20% 28% 15% 20% 25% 26% 22% 13% 29%

such as Al

sangs andyouth 25% 13% 29% 28% 20% 16% 41% 38% 33% 23% 32% % 14% 26% 20% 29% 7% 17% 28% 19% 37% 16% 18% 14% 38% 36% 16% 51% 16% 19% 20%
s economy 24% 24% 17% 18% 19% 25% 20% 28% 15% 14% 19% 26% [19% 29% 18% 25% 84% 33% 27% 9% 27% 11% 27% 23% 30% 19% 27% 12% 41% 41% 21%

Poor quality of education a10, 159, 119 18% 31% 10% 30% 24% 27% 25% 9% 27% 15% 31% 5% 21% 16% 19% 85% 15% 34% 18% 33% 4% 24% 9% 16% 14% 14% 36% 19%

offeredin...

Affordability and 19% 16% 33% 28% 5% 34% 11% 8% 12% 19% 26% 38% 14% 5% 47% 8% 6% 13% 10% 49% 6% 26% 8% 37% 10% 10% 43% 19% 14% 8% 21%

availability of housing

Education and training

systems notmatching  18% 24% 1% 15% 22% 16% 19% 23% 18% 18% 12% 189% 13% 23% N% 23% N% 19% 26% 12% 23% 23% 34% 14% 29% 15% 18% 13% 20% 24% 15%

labour market demands

Discrimination B% 14% 8% 12% 16% 8% 16% 15% 14% 13% 7% N% 12% 12% 9% 12% 6% 17% 16% 8% 25% 12% 12% 10% 12% 15% 9% 9% 17% 14% 15%
Escalating wars and
conflicts around the 1B8% 7% 12% 7% 6% 8% 6% NMN% 12% 20% 14% NMN% 16% MN% 14% 15% N% 18% 9% 20% 6% 23% 14% 14% 3% 9% 14% 18% 14% 13% 14%

world

Theenvironmentand — qqor 79/ 139 13% 5% 1% 4% 6% 18% 14% 1% 10% 15% 8% 13% 17% NM% 10% 10% 18% 6% 16% 6% 15% 2% 15% 13% 14% 14% 8% 10%

Climate change

Social impact of the 6% 4% 6% 3% 4% 7% 6% 2% 3% 7% 8% 3% 17% 5% 7% 4% 3% 10% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 4% 3% 2% 8% 6% 8%

pandemic
Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75 across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July 2025. @
25
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. #1favourite
Favourite school subjects

#3 favourite

Q. Which, if any, of the following topics were your favourite subjects when you were at school?

Great Britain
Netherlands
Singapore
South Africa
South Korea

>
[
e
(=
3
o
(.I)
(=}
M

Argentina
Australia
Colombia
Indonesia
Malaysia
Romania
Sweden
Thailand

=
(]
-

—— T R T R | | O PTTEE | |

31% 28% 27% 29% 33%.29% 29% 28% 23% 22% 27% 29% 21% 34% 28% 25% 27% 40% 23% 30% 32% 23%. 30%

Science 26% 24%.32% 29% 31% 28% 29% 26% 18% 31% 13% .28% 27% 27% 17% 31% 28% 24% 25% 19% 20% 31%.20% 29% 19% 20% 24% 36%

Mathematics 30%

Geography 2% 22% 21% 24% 23% 24% 16% 22% 20% 16% 21% 22% 16% 12% 27% 24% 13% 20% 25% 26% 17% .. 7% 32% N% 20% 24% 12% 23% 16%

ngc:tal('m 21% 28% 23% 22% 20% 24% 29% 23% 18% 26% 16% 18% 10% 27% 18% 14% 156% 16% 23% 156% 25% 23% 18% 21% 16% 19% 19% 26% 24% 23% 18%
E?]r;;g';es 19% 21% 9% 25% 14% 5% 26% 24% 25% 25% 12% 19% 10% 30% 21% 24% 14% 10% 22% 27% 18% 22% 23% 8% 4% 21% 19% 20%. 27% 9%
Art 19% 24% 23% 13% 19% 22% 22% 25% 12% 16% 17% 17% 14% 23% 22% 18% 14% 20% 19% 12% 28% 11% 13% 16% 15% 21% 17% 18% 23% 15% 27%

S;an;;:r 17% 25% 13% 18% 6% 14% 19% 31% 13% 8% 14% 20% 14% 28% 12% 16% 6% 16%.12% 27% 4% 17% 16% 20% 12% 19% NM% 22% 17% 14%

Z?e'a”g“age 5% 1% 5% 15% 8% 8% 22% 12% 16% 15% 16% 10% 23% 17% 9% 14% 22% 27% 10% 23% 13% 21% 23% 9% 20% 14% 7% 18% 22% 17% 10%

Z?eliterature 3% 14% 9% 7% 14% 9% 10% 18% 14% 7% 16% 19% 13% 9% 1% 23% 10% 6% 14% 10% 16% 18% 29% 6% MN% 17% 16% 8% 8% 26% 13%

Religion 7% 4% 4% 6% 7% 3% 4% 8% 2% 6% 7% 2% 12% 23% 7% 3% 1% 24% 3% 4% 12% 7% 4% 7% 8% 2% 4% 13% N% 12% 5%

Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75 across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July 2025. @
i i 26
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#1least favourite

Least favourite school subjects #2least favourie

#3least favourite

Romania
Singapore
Sweden
Thailand

Netherlands

>
S
t
58
O @
O
L S
o

M <

Argentina
Australia
Colombia
Indonesia
Malaysia

34% 35% 41% 41% 36% 40% 35% 38% 34% 31% 40% 22% 47% 36% 37% 39% 33% 37% 31% 35% 32% 48% 28% 35% 47% 37% 36% 39% 38% 41%

Mathematics 37%

Religion 20% 28% 27% 30% 13% 25% 29% 30% 18% 27% 1% 13% 13% 4% 28% 20% 4% M% 26% 8% 23% 20% 15% 9% 15% 15% 28% 24% 14% 17% 15%
History 19% 27% 16% 18% 13% 19% 22% 17% 15% 15% 12% 21% 20% 18% 21% 18% 12% 27% 26% 19% 19% 16% 24% 27% 29% 14% 15% 13% 15% 22% 20%
zgﬁzaiclan 18% 22% 21% 21% 18% 20% 20% 16% 20% 23% 25% 20% 9% 20% 16% 15% 22% 14% 15% 23% 18% 19% 13% 15% 14% 20% 22% 25% 15% 12% 22%
E?}Z;Eges 17% 20% 15% 16% 13% 18% 20% 25% 16% 14% 20% 16% 13% 14% 18% 12% 26% 18% 17% 12% 19% NMN% 14% 8% 14% 23% 19% 16% 23% 21% 20%
Art 16% 20% 17% 16% 13% 14% 19% 20% 15% 19% 189% 8% 12% 17% 16% 14% 14% 21% 17% 20% 18% 12% 15% 24% 19% N1N% NM% 18% 15% 18% 14%
Science 16% 13% 20% 16% 9% 17% 15% 13% 12% 7% 189% 6% 22% 23% 17% 13% 20% 18% 12% 13% 17% 18% 14% 15% 22% 23% 10% 10% 13% 26% 19%

Geography 14% 16% 14% 16% 13% 12% 13% 14% 12% 12% 14% 9% 17% 20% 14% 14% 9% 21% 17% 15% 18% 12% 10% 15% 23% 12% N% 12% 9% 21% 15%

Theliterature

of N% 13% 10% 13% 10% 10% 15% 10% 13% 9% 8% 9% 9% 13% 8% 12% 6% 18% 15% 13% 13% M% 9% 16% 8% 6% 15% 9% 12% 17% 13%

Z?e'a”g“age 9% 10% 6% 9% 7% 6% 17% 12% 5% 5% 6% 7% 12% 8% 21% 8% 9% 7% 9% 10% 12% 10% 6% 6% 9% 5% 7% 8% 12% M% 8%

S((:)ir:nch:Jetser 8% 10% 10% 7% 6% 6% 7% 10% 8% 8% 9% 4% 12% 7% 9% 9% 3% MN% 9% 9% 6% 5% 14% 10% 10% 5% 6% 9% 8% 1% 10%

Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75 across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July 2025.
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There will be a fall in Pupil numbers will remain There will be arise
Country pupil numbers broadly as they are now in pupil numbers

Over the next b years or so, Global Country Average
which of the following do you South Korea

. . d
think will happento schools Rg;;::ma

in your local area? Poland

Italy
Singapore
Hungary
Colombia
Spain
Sweden
Mexico
Thailand
Brazil
France
Argentina
Turkiye
Chile
Netherlands
Germany
India
Malaysia
Peru

United States
Belgium
South Africa

Canada
Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75 Indonesia
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July
2025.

~

%

%
14 %
20%
23%
22%
19%
21

—
©
(=]
o ~
= S
2

17%
6%
27%

%

N
N
)
2
i I.\.|

26%

Great Britain
Ireland
Australia
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In many countries, people
think they were betterin
school than they likely were.
In nine countries, a majority
of people say their own
academic performance was
above average.

Thinking back towhen you

were at school, how would
you rate your own academic
performance?

Base: 23,700 online adults under the age of 75
across 30 countries, interviewed 20 June - 4 July
2025.

© Ipsos Education Monitor 2025

Country

Global Country Average
Indonesia
South Africa
Colombia
United States
Mexico
Poland
Tdrkiye
Great Britain
Spain
Malaysia
Australia
Thailand
Ireland

India
Sweden
South Korea
Canada
Netherlands
France
Chile
Singapore
Romania
Argentina
Peru
Belgium
Brazil

Italy

Japan
Germany
Hungary

47%
74%
65%
63%
59%
56%
54%
54%
53%
51%
50%
50%
49%
48%
48%
47%
46%
46%
45%
45%
45%
43%
43%
43%
39%
39%
35%
34%
30%
28%
25%
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About average

oluNlofo o
4 B B B B B

[2]]
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2

Below average (NET)

H
3]
B3

8%
26% 1%

31%
34%
34% 7%
41%
42% %
36% 1
38%
43%
45%
39% 11%
42%
43% %
19%
43% 10%
42% 12%
44% 10%
48% %
48% %
49%
47%
51%
51%
56 %
52%
54% 11%
56% 10%

O §oo U'IO'!&OOO B w
il R

34%

~ I~

64 % 9%
69% 5%




METHODOLOGY

These are the results of a 30-country survey
conducted by Ipsos on its Global Advisor online
platform and, in India, on its IndiaBus platform,
between Friday, June 20, and Friday, July 4, 2025. For
thissurvey, Ipsosinterviewed a total of 23,700 adults
aged 18 years and older in India, 18-74 in Canada,
Republic of Ireland, Israel, Malaysia, South Africa,
Tarkiye, and the United States, 20-74 in Thailand, 21-
74 inIndonesia and Singapore, and 16-74 in all other
countries.

The sample consists of approximately 2,000
individuals in Japan, 1,000 individuals each in
Australia, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, France, Germany,
Great Britain, Italy, Mexico, Spain, and the U.S., and
500 individuals each in Argentina, Chile, Colombia,
Hungary, Indonesia, Ireland, Malaysia, the
Netherlands, Peru, Poland, Romania, Singapore, South
Africa, South Korea, Sweden, Thailand, and Turkiye.
The sample in India consists of approximately 2,200

© Ipsos Education Monitor 2025

individuals, of whom approximately 1,800 were
interviewed face-to-face and 400 were interviewed
online.

Samplesin Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Canada,
France, Germany, Great Britain, Hungary, Italy, Japan,
the Netherlands, Poland, South Korea, Spain, Sweden,
and the U.S. can be considered representative of their
general adult populations under the age of 75.
Samples in Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Indonesia, Ireland,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Romania, Singapore, South
Africa, Thailand, and Turkiye are more urban, more
educated, and/or more affluent than the general
population. The survey results for these countries
should be viewed asreflecting the views of the more

“connected” segment of their population.

India's sample represents alarge subset of its urban
population - social economic classes A, Band C in
metros and tier 1-3 town classes across all four zones.

30

The data isweighted so that the composition of each
country's sample best reflects the demographic
profile of the adult population according to the most
recent censusdata. "The Global Country Average"
reflects the average result for all the countriesand
marketsin which the survey was conducted. It has not
been adjusted tothe population size of each country
or market and is not intended to suggest a total result.

When percentages do not sumup to 100 or the
'difference'appears to be +/-1 percentage point
more/less than the actual result, thismay be due to
rounding, multiple responses, or the exclusion of
"don't know" or not stated responses.

The precision of Ipsos online polls is calculated usinga
credibility interval with a poll where N=1,000 being
accurate to +/- 3.5 percentage points and of where
N=500 being accurate to+/-5.0 percentage points.
For moreinformation on Ipsos' use of credibility
intervals, please visit the Ipsos website.



For more information

David Elliott
Deputy Managing Director
Public Affairs, Ipsosin Australia

David.Elliott@ipsos.com
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